
Illegal Dumping Task Force and Technical 
Advisory Committee History 
In 2006, a 21-member task force was selected and a meeting held on March 29, 2006 in 
Sacramento. At this meeting an initial list of discussion items was presented to the task force. 
The second meeting was held May 24, 2006, at which time a revised list of discussion items 
was presented titled "Issues under Consideration for Inclusion in Final Report." The new 
document represents a work in progress based on review of the previous list of discussion 
items. 

In the ensuing four months, the identified issues were discussed at local task force meetings 
and regional coordination meetings. The third task force meeting was held on September 14, 
2006. At that meeting, task force members agreed to include 24 recommendations in the 
report to the CIWMB (now CalRecycle), and they prioritized the top six recommendations. 
They also reviewed the initial results of the fiscal impact surveys and agreed to accepting 
additional data from counties and cities. 

The CIWMB Strategic Policy Development Committee discussed the final report at its March 6, 
2007, meeting during Agenda Item 10. The board members were receptive to the idea of the 
board taking a leadership role in providing technical assistance, coordination, and outreach 
to local and State agencies. The board also asked that a small group of staff convene to lay 
out a work plan for implementing the report and return to the board with the proposed work 
plan within a few months. 

The board directed the task force to reconvene at the August 7, 2007 meeting of the Strategic 
Policy Development Committee, with recognition approval at the August 14, 2007 board 
meeting. The board asked the task force to meet to review the implementation plan staff 
developed for the Illegal Dumping Program. The task force reconvened on October 4, 2007. 
The plan was presented as part of the Strategic Directive Report at the December 4, 2007 
Policy Development Committee meeting, and the full board on December 11, 2007. The board 
directed staff to move forward on developing best management practices for illegal dumping 
abatement and enforcement and identify what components should be included in an illegal 
dumping outreach and public awareness program. 

Board staff and task force members completed outlines of the Illegal Dumping Toolbox, Rules 
of Evidence, and a Refuse Hauler Service Provider Program and presented the concepts at the 
October 22, 2008, meeting of the task force. Board staff and task force members provided five 
state-wide training sessions on the development of effective local illegal dumping programs 
in spring 2009. Board staff completed the Illegal Dumping Toolbox and it went online in the 
fall of 2009. 



Following a discussion on waste mattresses at the December 14, 2011 technical advisory 
committee meeting, CalRecycle staff initiated a limited survey on the problem and cost of 
handling illegally dumped mattresses and the cost and method of their disposal. In addition, 
the technical advisory committee members discussed the solid waste disposal issues 
associated with unregulated waste haulers. The members formed a discussion group that 
was charged with developing alternative to governing unregulated haulers. Report-backs on 
these issues were presented at the May 23, 2012 technical advisory committee meeting. 

The November 27, 2012 technical advisory committee meeting included a presentation on 
used mattresses from the sleep products industry, the mattress recycling industry, and the 
mattress remanufacturing industry. Senate Bill 254, Used Mattresses Recovery and Recycling 
Program, was also discussed at the meeting, and it was decided that development of local 
guidelines on the used mattress issue would not be pursued. 

Based on requests for discussion and guidance received from members of the technical 
advisory committee, the June 30, 2013 committee meeting provided a discussion on 
homeless encampments. Topics included wastes and issues related to homeless 
encampments, the residents of encampments, and regulation/enforcement issues related to 
homeless encampments. The technical advisory committee agreed to initiate development of 
a guidance document that would be added to the Illegal Dumping Toolbox.  CalRecycle staff 
completed a draft homeless encampment document that was reviewed at the November 13, 
2013 technical advisory committee meeting, and approved at the March 13, 2014 technical 
advisory committee meeting. The homeless encampment reference guide web page was 
published in September 2013. 

Previous Illegal Dumping Technical Advisory Committee 
Members 
Committee Members Serving in 2019 
Matt Carr, California District Attorneys Association (mcarr@cdaa.org) 

Terri Alex, County of Los Angeles, County Engineers Association (talex@dpw.lacounty.gov)  

Nick Cronenwett, California State Association of Counties (ncronenwett@counties.org) 

Mark de Bie, CalRecycle (mark.debie@calrecycle.ca.gov) 

Marr Christian/MarkAzzouni/Hasti Javid, California Hazardous Materials Investigators 
Association,(inland.empire.director@chmia.com)(president@chmia.com)( vice.president@ch
mia.com) 
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Justine Fallon/Liz Wagner/Mark Patti, Mattress Recycling Council 
(jfallon@mattressrecyclingcouncil.org)(lwagner@mattressrecyclingcouncil.org)( mpatti@ma
ttressrecyclingcouncil.org) 

Maria Ferdin, Monterey County Illegal Dumping Task Force (Ferdinme@co.monterey.ca.us)  

Christine Flowers, Keep California Beautiful (christine@cfenviro.com) 

Frank Foster/Jamaica Moon, City of Oakland Public Works, Environmental Services 
(ffoster@oaklandca.gov)  (jmoon@oaklandca.gov) 

Gary Harris, City of Los Angeles Bureau of Street Services, Investigation and Enforcement 
Division (gary.harris@lacity.org) 

Public Member Representative, Traci Glaves, (sjdeltaneighborhoodwatch@gmail.com)      

Rob Hutsel, San Diego River Park Foundation (rhutsel@sandiegoriver.org) 

Russell Joyce, City of San Jose Environmental Services Department 
(russell.joyce@sanjoseca.gov) 

Doug Kobold, California Product Stewardship Council (doug@calpsc.org) 

Heidi Sanborn, National Stewardship Action Council (heidi@nsaction.us)   

Nick Lapis, Californians Against Waste (nicklapis@cawrecycles.org) 

Kathy Lynch/Veronica Pardo, California Refuse Recycling Council (lynch@lynchlobby.com) 
(veronica@crrcnorth.org) 

Avneet Mahil, City of Manteca, Solid Waste Association of North America 
(amahil@ci.manteca.ca.us) 

Eva Mann, City of Richmond Code Enforcement (eva_mann@ci.richmond.ca.us) 

Trent Manning, CalTrans (trent_manning@dot.ca.gov) 

Chris Lehon, Sacramento County Waste Management Authority (lehonc@saccounty.net) 

Larry Notheis, California Conservation Corps (larry.notheis@ccc.ca.gov) 

Jason Rhine, League of California Cities (jrhine@cacities.org) 

Dave Sikich, Atlas Disposal, Waste Management Industry (Dave@atlasdisposal.com) 

Bill Prinz, San Diego City Environmental Health, California Conference of Directors of 
Environmental Health (CCDEH) Representative (WPrinz@sandiego.gov) 

Larry Sweetser (Chair), Environmental Services Joint Powers Authority (sweetser@aol.com) 

Tedd Ward, Del Norte County Solid Waste Authority (tedd@recycledelnorte.ca.gov) 
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Committee Members Serving Between 2011- 2018 
Matt Carr, California District Attorneys Assoc. (mcarr@cdaa.org) 

Frank Chin, County of Los Angeles–County Engineers Assoc. (FCHIN@dpw.lacounty.gov) 

Nick Cronenwett, California State Association of Counties (ncronenwett@counties.org) 

Mark de Bie, CalRecycle (mark.debie@calrecycle.ca.gov) 

Grant Eisen, Nevada County, California Hazardous Materials Investigators Assoc. 
(grant.eisen@co.nevada.ca.us) 

Maria Ferdin, Monterey County Illegal Dumping Task Force (Ferdinme@co.monterey.ca.us) 

Christine Flowers, Keep California Beautiful (christine@CFenviro.com) 

Gary Harris, City of Los Angeles Code Enforcement (gary.harris@lacity.org) 

Harriet Hill, Public Member (hhill@co.humboldt.ca.us) 

Rob Hutsel, San Diego River Park Foundation (rhutsel@sandiegoriver.org) 

Russell Joyce, City of San Jose Code Enforcement (Russell.joyce@sanjoseca.gov) 

Kathy Lynch/Veronica Prado, California Refuse Recycling Council (lynch@lynchlobby.com) 

Avneet Mahil, Stanislaus County-Solid Waste Assoc. of North America (AMAHIL@envres.org) 

Eva Mann, City of Richmond Code Enforcement (eva_mann@ci.richmond.ca.us) 

Trent Manning, CalTrans (trent_manning@dot.ca.gov) 

Etienne Ozorak, Sacramento Co–Waste Management Authority (ozorake@saccounty.net) 

Larry Notheis, California Conservation Corps (larry.notheis@ccc.ca.gov) 

Jason Rhine, League of California Cities (jrhine@cacities.org) 

Dave Sikich, Atlas Disposal-Waste Management Industry (Dave@atlasdisposal.com) 

Larry Sweetser, Environmental Services Joint Powers Agreement (sweetser@aol.com) 

Terri Williams, California Conference of Directors of Environmental Health 
(twilliams@ph.lacounty.gov) 

Cookie Robles-Wong, City of Oakland Public Works, Environmental Services (crobles-
wong@oaklandnet.com) 

Vacant, Californians Against Waste 

Committee Members Serving Between 2006 - 2010 
Matt Carr, Prosecuting Attorney (mcarr@cdaa.org) 
Representing: California District Attorneys Association 
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Susan Klassen, Deputy Director (sklassen@sonoma-county.org) 
Sonoma County Department of Public Works, Transportation Division 
Representing: County Engineers Association of California 

Cara Martinson, Legislative Analyst (cmartinson@counties.org) 
Representing: California State Association of Counties 

Kyra Ross, Legislative Representative (kross@cacities.org) 
Representing: League of California Cities 

Gary Harris, Chief Investigator (gary.harris@lacity.org) 
Los Angeles City Bureau of Street Services 
Representing: City Code Enforcement 

Christine Flowers, Executive Director (cflowers@keepcabeautiful.org) 
Representing: Keep California Beautiful 

Larry Sweetser, Principal (sweetser@aol.com) 
Sweetser & Associates 
Representing: Environmental Services Joint Powers Agreement 

Grant Eisen, Environmental Specialist III (grant.eisen@co.nevada.ca.us) 
Nevada County Community Development Agency 
Representing: California Hazardous Materials Investigators Association 

George Valdes, Supervising Investigator (george.valdes@fresno.gov) 
Fresno City Code Enforcement 
Representing: City Code Enforcement 

Tod Kimmelshue (Tod.Kimmelshue@norcalfc.com) 
Representing: California Farm Bureau Federation 

Stanton Lange, Vineyard Management (stanton@langevineyards.com) 
Representing: Public Member 

Ted Terrasas, Senior Specialist (terrasasTJ@co.monterey.ca.us) 
Monterey County Environmental Health Division 
Representing: Monterey County Illegal Dumping & Litter Task Force 

Chuck White, Director, Regulatory Affairs (cwhite1@wm.com) 
Waste Management, Inc. 
Representing: Private Waste Management 

John Watkins, Deputy Director (JWatkins@rivocha.org) 
Riverside County Department of Environmental Health 
Representing: California Conference of Directors of Environmental Health and Riverside 
County Illegal Dumping Task Force 
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Trent Manning, Program Manager (trent_manning@dot.ca.gov) 
California Department of Transportation, Litter Programs 
Representing: CalTrans 

David Pang, Administrative Assistant III (dpang@dpw.lacounty.org) 
Los Angeles County Department of Public Works 
Representing: Antelope Valley Illegal Dumping Task Force 

Dexter English, Clean Community Supervisor (denglish@oaklandnet.com) 
City of Oakland Public Works Agency 
Representing: City Managers Association 

Bill Mannel, Solid Waste Manager (bmannel@buttecounty.net) 
Butte County Department of Public Works 
Representing: Solid Waste Association of North America/Public Solid Waste Management 

Evan Edgar, Director, Regulatory Affairs (evan@edgarinc.org) 
Alternate: Kathryn Lynch (lynch@lynchlobby.com) 
Representing: California Refuse Recycling Council 

Susan Sykes, Vessel Abatement Programs Analyst (sskyes@dbw.ca.gov) 
Department of Boating and Waterways, Abandoned Vessel Grant Program 
Representing: Department of Boating and Waterways 

Scott Walker, Chief (Scott.Walker@calrecycle.ca.gov) 
Engineering Support Branch 
Representing: CalRecycle 

Lakesh Bali, Projects Manager (lbali@richmondpd.net) 
Representing: City of Richmond Police Department 

2006 Founding Task Force Members 
Gale Filter, California Association of District Attorneys 

Brigitta Corsello, County Engineers Association of California 

Yvonne Hunter and Jennifer Lewis, League of California Cities 

Gary Harris, California Association of Code Enforcement Officers 

Marlene Mariani, Keep California Beautiful 

Karen Keene, California State Association of Counties 

Larry Sweetser, Regional Council of Rural Counties 

Ben Gale, California Conference of Directors of Environmental Health 

John Abernathy, Solid Waste Association of North America 

John Gregory, Contra Costa County Administrators Office 
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John Key, Bureau of Land Management, USDI 

Sarah Mora & Stanton Lange, California Farm Bureau Federation 

Damian Meins, Riverside County Illegal Dumping Task Force 

George Valdes, Fresno City Code Enforcement 

John Ramirez, Monterey County Illegal Dumping Task Force 

James Lawrence, California Department of Transportation 

Neal Fujita, East Bay Regional Park District 

Kit Cole, Waste Management 

Scott Smithline, Californians Against Waste 

Wendy Breckon, CIWMB Legal Affairs 

Margie Youngs, State Water Resources Control Board 

Ken Stuart, Coordinator CIWMB 
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